
PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND LARVICIDAL ACTIVITY OF
Murraya koenig;; LEAVES EXTRACTS AGAINST THE MOSQUITOES

LARVAE

SYARIFAH NURUL AKMA SYED MOHD

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulftllment of the Requiremets for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (HODS.) Biology

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am very grateful to God almight for His blessing and grances that allow me to
complete this study. Immeasurable appreciation and deepest gratitude for the help
and support are exended to the following person who have contribution in my
study directy or indirectly.

The most important acknowledgement of gratitude i wish to express to my
supervisor, Siti Suhaila bt Harith, who has put her valuable experience and
wisdom on my study. She provided critical advice on my study for the
improvement in my project. She gave me greatly enriching experience to me to
work under her authoritative guidance. It was only because of her keen care and
continuous supervision that gave my work this extent form.

I would express my deepest sense of gratitude for Honorable Noorshilawati bt
Abdul Aziz, my co-supervisor who inspired and and encouraged me with her
massive words and blessings. She granted me various conveniences without
which it would not have been possible to work.

I am very thankful to En. Suhairi, En Azman, En Hafiz who are the lab assistance
that had been extremely cooperative to me. I express my heartful thanks for their
unflinching support

In this very special moment, i would like to express my deepest thanks to my
beloved parents, Syed Mohd bin Engku Embong and Mariam bt Awang for their
encouragement and support both physically and mentally that made me possible
to complete my study

Last but not least, i would also like to thank my friends, and colleagues at the
University Teknologi MARA for their encouragement and moral support which
made my stay and studies in Jengka more enjoyable

Syarifah Nurul Akma bt Syed Mohd

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

11l

IV

VI

Vll

IX

X

Xl

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Significance of the Study
104 Objectives of the Study

1
3
4
4

5
5,
7
7
8
8
9
10
10
12
13
14
15
16
16
17
17
18
20
21
22
23
23
26

Hexane
Methanol

2.4
2.5

2.3

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Murraya koenigii

2.1.1 History of Murayya koenigii
2.1.2 Classification of Murraya koenigii
2.1.3 Morphological Structures
2.104 Microscopical Features
2.1.5 Traditional Uses
2.1.6 Phytochemistry ofMurraya koenigii
Phytochemical
2.2.1 Alkaloids
2.2.2 Saponins
2.2.3 Tannins
2.204 Glycoside
2.2. 5 Flavonoids
Mosquito
2.3.1 Taxonomy of mosquitoes
2.3.2 mosquito's life cycle
2.3.3 Eggs
2.3.4 Larva
2.3.5 Pupa
2.3.6 Adult
Median lethal concentration (LC) and median lethal time (LT)
Solvent
2.5.1
2.5.2

2.2

iv



CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1
3.2

3.3

Location
Raw materials
3.2.1 Chemicals
3.2.2 Apparatus
3.2.3 Equipments
Methods
3.3.1 Plant leaves collection
3.3.2 Larvae collection
3.3.3 Extraction of plants materials
3.3.4 Phytochemical test
3.3.4.1 Saponin test
3.3.4.2 Tannins test
3.3.4.3 Glycoside test
3.3.4.4 Alkaloid test
3.3.4.5 Flavonoids test
3.3.5 Larvicidal bioassay
3.3.6 Statistical analysis

28
28
29
29
29
29
29
29
30
31
31
31
31
31
32
32
33

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Percentage yield
4.2 Phytochemical screening test
4.3 Larvicidal activity

CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

35
36
42

50

52
57
67



ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND LARVICIDAL ACTIVITY OF
Murraya koenigii LEAVES EXTRACTS AGAINST THE MOSQUITOES

LARVAE

Murraya koenigii, known as curry leaf is popular in traditional medication to cure
many disease. The Green House effect increase the world temperature becoming
more optimum for mosquito breeding. Exploring new approaches to prevent this
situation make this study important. Phytohemical screening of the extracts was
conducted to determine the active compounds using hexane and methanol solvent.
The LCso and LTso value of M koenigii leaves of hexane and methanol extract
against mosquitoes larvae was determined. This study was comprised of several
methods namely collection of leaves of M. koenigii, extraction M koenigii leaves
with hexane and methanol sequentially, phytochemical test and larvicidal bioassay
on third instar larvae using three different concentration (250, 500 and 750 ppm).
Phytochemical screening revealed the presence of alkaloids, saponins, tannins,
flavonoids and glycoside for methanol extract while negative result for hexane.
Larvicidal bioassay revealed that methanol crude gave lowest LC so and LTso
values of 250ppm with 36 hours. Hexane crude extract gave the LCso and LTso
with 450 ppm and 36 hours respectively. The plants extract showed larvicidal
activity against mosquito larvae at 0.05 level of significance in term of
concentration for hexane and duration for methanol. High larvicidal activity of M
koenigii leaves is supported by the presence of phytochemicals which show
synergestic effects in terms of larvicidal action to mosquito larvae. This study
show that the M. koenigii can be an effective mosquito larvicides.

x


	SYARIFAH NURUL AKMA SYED MOHD
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of Study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Murraya koenigii
	2.1.1 History of M. koenigii
	2.1.3 Morphological structures
	2.1.4 Microscopical features
	2.1.5 Traditional uses
	2.1.6 Phytochemistry of M. koenigii

	2.2 Phytochemical
	2.2.1 Alkaloid
	2.2.2 Saponins
	2.2.3 Tannins
	2.2.4 Glycoside
	2.2.5 Flavonoids

	2.3 Mosquito
	2.3.1 Taxonomy of mosquitoes
	2.3.2 Mosquito's life cycle
	2.3.3 Eggs
	2.3.4 Larva
	2.3.5 Pupa
	2.3.6 Adult

	2.4 Median lethal concentration (LC) and median lethal time (LT)
	2.5 Solvent
	2.5.1 Hexane
	2.5.2 Methanol


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Location
	3.2 Raw materials
	3.2.1 Chemicals
	3.2.3 Apparatus
	3.2.4 Equipments

	3.3 Methods
	3.3.1 Plant leaves collection
	3.3.2 Larvae collection
	3.3.3 Extraction of plants materials
	3.3.4 Phytochemical test
	3.3.4.1 Saponins test (Bhandary et ai., 2012)
	3.3.4.2 Tannins test (Zohra et ai., 2012)
	3.3.4.3 Glycoside test (Sharmila et ai., 2013)
	3.3.4.4 Test for alkaloids (Zohra et ai., 2012)
	3.3.4.5 Test for flavonoids (Abdul Wadood et al., 2013)

	3.3.5 Larvicidal bioassay
	3.3.7 Statistical analysis.


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Percentage yield
	4.2 Phytochemical screening test
	4.3 Larvicidal activity

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCE
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



