PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND LARVICIDAL ACTIVITY OF Murraya koenigii LEAVES EXTRACTS AGAINST THE MOSQUITOES LARVAE

SYARIFAH NURUL AKMA SYED MOHD

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requiremets for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am very grateful to God almight for His blessing and grances that allow me to complete this study. Immeasurable appreciation and deepest gratitude for the help and support are exended to the following person who have contribution in my study directly or indirectly.

The most important acknowledgement of gratitude i wish to express to my supervisor, Siti Suhaila bt Harith, who has put her valuable experience and wisdom on my study. She provided critical advice on my study for the improvement in my project. She gave me greatly enriching experience to me to work under her authoritative guidance. It was only because of her keen care and continuous supervision that gave my work this extent form.

I would express my deepest sense of gratitude for Honorable Noorshilawati bt Abdul Aziz, my co-supervisor who inspired and and encouraged me with her massive words and blessings. She granted me various conveniences without which it would not have been possible to work.

I am very thankful to En. Suhairi, En Azman, En Hafiz who are the lab assistance that had been extremely cooperative to me. I express my heartful thanks for their unflinching support

In this very special moment, i would like to express my deepest thanks to my beloved parents, Syed Mohd bin Engku Embong and Mariam bt Awang for their encouragement and support both physically and mentally that made me possible to complete my study

Last but not least, i would also like to thank my friends, and colleagues at the University Teknologi MARA for their encouragement and moral support which made my stay and studies in Jengka more enjoyable

Syarifah Nurul Akma bt Syed Mohd

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES						
					LIST	vii
					LIST	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT
ABST						
ABST	RAK		xi			
СНАІ	PTER 1: I	INTRODUCTION				
1.1	Backgr	round Study	1			
1.2	Problem	m Statement	3			
1.3	Signifi	cance of the Study	4			
1.4	Object	ives of the Study	4			
CHAI	PTER 2: I	LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.1	Murra	ya koenigii	5			
	2.1.1	History of Murayya koenigii	5.			
	2.1.2	Classification of Murraya koenigii	7			
	2.1.3	Morphological Structures	7			
	2.1.4	Microscopical Features	8			
	2.1.5	Traditional Uses	8			
	2.1.6	Phytochemistry of Murraya koenigii	9			
2.2	Phytochemical		10			
	2.2.1	Alkaloids	10			
	2.2.2	Saponins	12			
	2.2.3	Tannins	13			
	2.2.4	Glycoside	14			
	2.2. 5	Flavonoids	15			
2.3	Mosqu	16				
	2.3.1	Taxonomy of mosquitoes	16			
	2.3.2	mosquito's life cycle	17			
	2.3.3	Eggs	17			
	2.3.4	Larva	18			
	2.3.5	Pupa	20			
	2.3.6	Adult	21			
2.4	Media	22				
2.5	Solven	23				
	2.5.1	Hexane	23			
	2.5.2	Methanol	26			

CHA	PTER 3: N	AETHODOLOGY		
3.1	Locatio	Location		
3.2	Raw materials			
	3.2.1	Chemicals	29	
	3.2.2	Apparatus	29	
	3.2.3	Equipments	29	
3.3	Methods			
	3.3.1	Plant leaves collection	29	
	3.3.2	Larvae collection	29	
	3.3.3		30	
	3.3.4	Phytochemical test	31	
	3.3.4.1	Saponin test	31	
		Tannins test	31	
		Glycoside test	31	
		Alkaloid test	31	
	3.3.4.5	Flavonoids test	32	
	3.3.5	•	32	
	3.3.6	Statistical analysis	33	
СНА		RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
	4.1	Percentage yield	35	
	4.2	Phytochemical screening test	. 36	
	4.3	Larvicidal activity	42	
СНА	PTER 5 : 0	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	50	
	D REFER	RENCES	52 57	
APPENDICES				
CUR	CURRICULUM VITAE			

ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND LARVICIDAL ACTIVITY OF Murraya koenigii LEAVES EXTRACTS AGAINST THE MOSQUITOES LARVAE

Murraya koenigii, known as curry leaf is popular in traditional medication to cure many disease. The Green House effect increase the world temperature becoming more optimum for mosquito breeding. Exploring new approaches to prevent this situation make this study important. Phytohemical screening of the extracts was conducted to determine the active compounds using hexane and methanol solvent. The LC₅₀ and LT₅₀ value of M. koenigii leaves of hexane and methanol extract against mosquitoes larvae was determined. This study was comprised of several methods namely collection of leaves of M. koenigii, extraction M. koenigii leaves with hexane and methanol sequentially, phytochemical test and larvicidal bioassay on third instar larvae using three different concentration (250, 500 and 750 ppm). Phytochemical screening revealed the presence of alkaloids, saponins, tannins, flavonoids and glycoside for methanol extract while negative result for hexane. Larvicidal bioassay revealed that methanol crude gave lowest LC₅₀ and LT₅₀ values of 250ppm with 36 hours. Hexane crude extract gave the LC₅₀ and LT₅₀ with 450 ppm and 36 hours respectively. The plants extract showed larvicidal activity against mosquito larvae at 0.05 level of significance in term of concentration for hexane and duration for methanol. High larvicidal activity of M. koenigii leaves is supported by the presence of phytochemicals which show synergestic effects in terms of larvicidal action to mosquito larvae. This study show that the M. koenigii can be an effective mosquito larvicides.